



\$~71

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 8601/2025 & CRL.M.A. 35956/2025,**
CRL.M.A. 35957/2025

SHRI VINEET TUSHIR & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Shiv Charan Garg,
Mr. Imran Khan, Ms.
Jahanvi Garg and Ms.
Aarushi Jain, Advs.

versus

THE STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI
& ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Raj Kumar, APP for
the State with SI Vishnu,
PS Bawana.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **03.12.2025**

1. By the present petition, the petitioner seeks quashing of the proceedings in Cr. Case 6096/2018 arising out of FIR No. 69/2017, registered at Police Station Bawana, for offences under Sections 498A/406/34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.
2. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the complaint in regard to allegations of cruelty was made belatedly.
3. He submits that even as per the complaint, the last incident of cruelty happened some time in the year 2012 whereas the complaint was given in the year 2017.
4. He submits that pursuant to registration of the FIR, Petitioner No. 2 and the complainant have also obtained divorce by mutual consent.



5. He submits that once the parties have parted ways and they have also agreed to take divorce by mutual consent, no purpose would be served keeping the disputes alive.
6. He submits that even otherwise, the allegations against the petitioners are vague and have been made belatedly.
7. Issue notice.
8. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State accepts notice.
9. Notice to Respondent No. 3 be served through the Investigating Officer.
10. The learned Trial Court is directed not to proceed further with the matter till the next date of hearing.
11. List on 04.02.2026.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

DECEMBER 3, 2025

'KDK'